
ROUTE
11th - 13th October 2019

MULLRALLY.ORG
50 Years of the Best Rally in the World

!
WARNING

MOTORSPORT CAN BE 
DANGEROUS

DESPITE THE ORGANISERS TAKING ALL 
REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS, UNAVOIDABLE 

ACCIDENTS CAN HAPPEN. IN RESPECT OF THESE YOU 
ARE PRESENT AT YOUR OWN RISK.
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SS1 Mishnish 
Lochs 1 

Service A 
Craignure 

SS2  
Hill Road/  

Loch Tuath 

TC0 
Rally Start 
Tobermory 

S2 

Stage Road Closed Open 
SS1 Mishnish  
Lochs 1 

B8073 from Rockfield, 
Tobermory to Dervaig 

1809 2309 

SS2 Hill Road/  
Loch Tuath 

C45 Hill Road & B8073  
from Dervaig to 
Gruline via Torloisk 

1826 2326 

SS3 Loch Kinloch 1 B8035 from A849 at 
Kinloch Junction to 
Balevulin  

2107 0207 

SS4 Knock 1 B8035 from 
Balmeanach Road to 
Knock Farm 

2131 0231 

SS5 Glen Aros/ 
Calgary Bay 

C46 & B8073 from 
Aros Bridge to 
Torloisk  via Dervaig 

2200 0300 

 

SS3 
Loch Kinloch 1 

F5 

F2 

S4 

S1 

F4 

F1 

Regroup 
Garmony 
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F3 

SS4 
Knock 1 
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 2019 Mull Rally  Leg 1 - Friday 11th Oct 

S3 

S5 

TC5A 
End of Leg1 
Salen Hotel 

SS5 
Glen Aros/ 

Calgary Bay 



TS 1.0

TC SS Dist Liaison Dist Target 1st Car
SS mls mls Time Due

Refuel
Distance to next refuel (21.28) (16.58)

0 START  - Tobermory - 19:01
1 - 0.39 00:05 19:06

SS 1 Mishnish Lochs 1 - - 00:03 19:09
SF1 6.77 - 00:08 19:17

2 - 0.84 00:06 19:23
SS 2 Hill Road/Loch Tuath - - 00:03 19:26
SF2 14.51 - 00:15 19:41
2A Regroup In - 10.77 00:28 20:09

Regroup (Garmony) 00:20
2B Regroup Out - - - 20:29
2C Service In - 4.58 00:12 20:41

SERVICE A (Craignure) (21.28) (16.58) 00:45
2D Service Out - - 21:26

Refuel
Distance to next refuel (29.34) (44.35)

3 - 16.73 00:38 22:04
SS 3 Loch Kinloch 1 - - 00:03 22:07
SF3 4.63 - 00:06 22:13

4 - 6.35 00:15 22:28
SS 4 Knock 1 - - 00:03 22:31
SF4 4.79 - 00:06 22:37

5 - 7.20 00:20 22:57
SS 5 Glen Aros / Calgary Bay - - 00:03 23:00
SF5 19.92 - 00:20 23:20
5A Salen Hotel - 14.07 00:30 23:50

Sunrise 07:47
TOTAL FOR LEG 1 50.62 60.93 Sunset 18:34

Mull Rally 2019

Leg 1 Friday 11th October 2019

LOCATION



 

SS8/11 
Mishnish Lochs 

2/3 

SS10/13 
Ensay/ 

Hill Road 1/2 

SS7 
Knock 2 

SS6 
Loch Kinloch 2 

F8/ 
11 

F10/ 
13 

S10/ 
13 

F6 

S6 

Regroup,  
Service B & C 

Tobermory 

TC13A End of 
Leg 2 Salen 

Hotel 

Stage Road Closed Open 
SS6 
Loch Kinloch 2 

B8035 from A849 at 
Kinloch to Balevulin 

1047 1547 

SS7 
Knock 2 

B8035 from  
Balmeanach Road to 
Knock Farm 

1110 1610 

SS8/11 
Mishnish Lochs 2/3 

B8073 from Tobermory 
to Dervaig  

1212 1712 

SS9/12 
Penmore1/2 

B8073 Dervaig to Ensay 
via Calgary 

1229 1729 

SS10/13 
Ensay/Hill Road 1/2 

B8073 & C45 Ensay to 
Dervaig via Torloisk and 
Hill Road 

1243 1743 

 

S8/ 
11 

Rev 1_0 

F7 
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S7 

TC5B Start 
of Leg 2 
Garmony 

 2019 Mull Rally  Leg 2 – Saturday 12th Oct 

S9/ 
12 

F9/ 
12 

SS9/12 
Penmore 1/2 

Regroup 
Linndhu 



TS 1.0

30 second intervals

TC SS Dist Liaison Dist Target 1st Car
SS mls mls Time Due

Refuel
Distance to next refuel (9.42) (38.99)

5B RESTART  - Garmony - 11:01
6 20.62 00:43 11:44

SS 6 Loch Kinloch 2 - - 00:03 11:47
SF6 4.63 - 00:06 11:53

7 - 6.35 00:14 12:07
SS 7 Knock 2 - - 00:03 12:10
SF7 4.79 - 00:06 12:16
7A Regroup In - 12.02 00:28 12:44

Regroup (Linndhu) 00:05
7B Regroup Out / Service In - - - 12:49

SERVICE B (Tobermory) (9.42) (38.99) 00:20
Refuel
Distance to next refuel (21.05) (18.96)

8 - 13:09
SS 8  Mishnish Lochs 2 - - 00:03 13:12
SF8 6.77 - 00:08 13:20

9 - 0.74 00:06 13:26
SS 9 - 00:03 13:29
SF9 6.42 - 00:07 13:36
10 - 0.96 00:04 13:40

SS 10 - 00:03 13:43
SF10 7.86 - 00:08 13:51
10A Regroup In - 17.26 00:45 14:36

Regroup (Linndhu) 00:10
10B Regroup Out / Service In - - - 14:46

SERVICE C (Tobermory) (21.05) (18.96) 00:20
Refuel
Distance to next refuel (21.05) (14.00)

11 - 15:06
SS 11  Mishnish Lochs 3 - - 00:03 15:09
SF11 6.77 - 00:08 15:17

12 - 0.74 00:06 15:23
SS 12 - 00:03 15:26
SF12 6.42 - 00:07 15:33

13 0.96 00:04 15:37
SS 13 - 00:03 15:40
SF13 7.86 - 00:08 15:48
13A Salen Hotel - 12.30 00:29 16:17

Sunrise 07:50
TOTAL FOR LEG 2 51.52 71.95 Sunset 18:31

Mull Rally 2019

Leg 2 Saturday 12th October 2019

LOCATION

Penmore 1

Ensay/Hill Road 1

Penmore 2

Ensay/Hill Road 2



 

Regroup & 
Service D 

SS17 Glen Aros 
/Achnadrish 

S16 

S14 

Stage Road Closed Open 
SS14 Calgary Bay/ 
Loch Tuath 

B8073 Dervaig to 
Killiechronan via 
Calgary 

 
2039 

 
0139 

SS15 
Ben More 

B8035 from  
Balmeanach Road to 
Knock Farm 

2115 0215 

SS16 
Scridain 

B8035 from Balevulin to 
A849 at Kinloch 

2139 0239 

SS17 Glen Aros / 
Achnadrish  

C46 & B8073 from Aros 
Bridge to Rockfield, 
Tobermory via Dervaig.  

2353 0453 

F17 

TC13B Start of 
Leg 3 

Salen Hotel 
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TC17A End of Rally 
Tobermory  

F15 

 2019 Mull Rally  Leg 3 – Saturday 12th Oct 

S17 

Rev 1_0 

SS14 
Calgary Bay/ 
Loch Tuath  

SS15 
Ben More 

SS16 
Scridain 

F14 

S15 

F16 



TS 1.0

TC SS Dist Liaison Dist Target 1st Car
SS mls mls Time Due

Refuel
Distance to next refuel (30.79) (37.87)

13B RESTART  - Salen - 21:01
14 - 12.31 00:35 21:36

SS 14 Calgary Bay / Loch Tuath - - 00:03 21:39
SF14 21.89 - 00:22 22:01

16 - 2.27 00:11 22:12
SS 15 Ben More - - 00:03 22:15
SF15 4.59 - 00:06 22:21

16 - 6.55 00:15 22:36
SS 16 Scridain - - 00:03 22:39
SF16 4.31 - 00:06 22:45
16A Regroup In - 15.48 00:34 23:19

Regroup (TSL Offices) 00:20
16B Regroup Out - - - 23:39
16C Service In - 1.26 00:04 23:43

SERVICE D (Craignure) (30.79) (37.87) 00:30
16D Service Out - - 00:13

Refuel
Distance to next refuel (15.30) (14.36)

17 - 13.94 00:37 00:50
SS 17 Glen Aros / Achnadrish - - 00:03 00:53
SF17 15.30 - 00:16 01:09
17A Tobermory Finish - 0.42 00:03 01:12

Sunrise 07:50
TOTAL FOR LEG 3 46.09 52.23 Sunset 18:31

SS Liasion Total % Special 
Stages

TOTAL FOR LEG 1 50.62 60.93 111.55 45.38%
TOTAL FOR LEG 2 51.52 71.95 123.47 41.73%
TOTAL FOR LEG 3 46.09 52.23 98.32 46.88%
TOTALS 148.23 185.11 333.34 44.47%

TOTALS OF THE RALLY

Mull Rally 2019

Leg 3 Saturday 12th October 2019

LOCATION
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